

DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF LAKE,
STATE OF COLORADO

Court Address: 505 Harrison Avenue
P.O. Box 55
Leadville, CO 80461

Plaintiffs:

**ARKANSAS VALLEY PUBLISHING COMPANY,
d/b/a THE *HERALD DEMOCRAT*, and MARCIA
MARTINEK,**

v.

Defendant:

**LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs:

Steven D. Zansberg, #26634
Ashley I. Kissinger, #37739
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP
1888 Sherman Street, Suite 370
Denver, CO 80203
Tel.: 303-376-2400
Fax: 303-376-2401
szansberg@lskslaw.com
akissinger@lskslaw.com

DATE FILED: February 27, 2014 5:04 PM
FILING ID: 6636AD2130519
CASE NUMBER: 2013CV30015

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 13 CV 30015

Division: P

PLAINTIFFS' HEARING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. *Gumina v. City of Sterling* Requires This Court to Order Disclosure
 of the Audiotapes 7

 A. The Audiotapes Must Be Disclosed Because the Board Failed
 to Provide Notice of Its “Special Meeting” 8

 B. The Audiotapes Must Be Disclosed Because the Board Failed
 to Particularly Identify the Topics to Be Discussed in
 Executive Session 10

 II. The Board’s Failure to Provide Advance Public Notice of the
 Meetings Is Not Excused Under Either of the Two Theories It
 Advances..... 12

 A. The Notice Exception for True Emergencies Does Not Apply 12

 B. The Notice Exception for “Day-to-Day Supervision of
 Employees” Does Not Apply 15

 III. The CORA Independently Requires Disclosure of the Audiotapes as
 Public Records 16

 A. The Exemption for Disclosures That Would “Do Substantial
 Injury to the Public Interest” Does Not Apply 17

 B. The Attorney-Client Privilege Presents No Bar to Disclosure 21

 i. The Discussions Are Not Protected by the Attorney-
 Client Privilege 21

 IV. The *Herald Democrat* Is Entitled to Its Attorney Fees..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Costilla County Conservancy District</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Marks</i> , 13CA0112, 2013 WL 6683691 (Colo. App. Dec. 19, 2013) (unpublished).....	8, 9
<i>Civil Service Commission v. Pinder</i> , 812 P.2d 645 (Colo. 1991)	18
<i>Colorado Republican Party v. Benefield</i> , --- P.3d ---, 2011 WL 5436483 (Colo. App. 2011)	24
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. University of Colorado</i> , 739 P.2d 874 (Colo. App. 1987)	19, 21
<i>Denver Publishing Co. v. University of Colorado</i> , 812 P.2d 682 (Colo. App. 1990)	21
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson</i> , 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998)	18
<i>Gumina v. City of Sterling</i> , 119 P.3d 527 (Colo. App. 2004)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16, 24
<i>Intermountain Rural Electric Association v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission</i> , 298 P.3d 1027 (Colo. App. 2012)	9, 10
<i>Lewis v. Town of Nederland</i> , 934 P.2d 848 (Colo. App. 1996)	6, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Lincoln v. Denver Post</i> , 501 P.2d 152 (Colo. App. 1972)	20
<i>Nilson v. Layton City</i> , 45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995)	20

<i>Robert C. Ozer, P.C. v. Borquez</i> , 940 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1997)	20
<i>Tonnessen v. Denver Publishing Co.</i> , 5 P.3d 959 (Colo. App. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Pickard</i> , 733 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>WorldWest LLC v. Steamboat Springs School District</i> , <i>RE-2 Board of Education</i> , No. 07CA1104, 2009 WL 783330, 37 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1663 (Colo. App. Mar. 26, 2009) (unpublished)	11, 24
<i>Zubeck v. El Paso County Retirement Plan</i> , 961 P.2d 597 (Colo. App. 1998)	7, 18, 24

Statutes

Colorado Evidence Code, § 13-90-107(1)(b), C.R.S. (2013)	23
Colorado Open Meetings Law, § 24-6-402, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2013)	5
§ 24-6-402,	
(2)(c)	5
(2)(d.5)(II)(B)	19
(2)(d.5)(II)(C)	19
(2)(f)	6, 12, 15
(4)	5, 11
(4)(b)	22
(4)(e)	24
(4)(f)	16, 18
(4)(f)(I)	15
(9)	25
Colorado Open Records Act, § 24-72-201, <i>et seq.</i> , C.R.S. (2013)	5
§ 24-72-202(6)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2013)	17
§ 24-72-203(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013)	17

§ 24-72-204,	
(1)(a).....	23
(1)(c).....	23
(3)(a).....	24
(3)(a)(IV).....	23
(5).....	24
(6).....	17
Governmental Immunity Act, § 24-10-110(1)(a), C.R.S. (2013).....	22, 23
§ 30-10-405, C.R.S. (2013)	2
Other Authorities	
COLO. CONST. Art. XIV, sec. 8.....	2
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) TORTS § 652D (1977).....	21
